
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 March 

2017 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(14.00)   

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 3 

(14.00 - 15.00) (Pages 1 - 7)  

 

Baroness Randerson 

 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Research Service briefing 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(15.00 - 15.05) (Pages 8 - 9)  

 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instrument 

 

SL(5)070 - The Size and Composition of Local Planning Authority Committees 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Negative Resolution Instrument 

 

SL(5)072 - The Care and Support (Choice of Accommodation, Charging and 

Financial Assessment) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(15.05 - 15.10)   

 

Negative Resolution Instrument 

 

SL(5)065 - The Education Workforce Council (Accreditation of Initial Teacher 

Training) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 10 - 57) 

 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 5 – Draft criteria 

 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.7(i) and 21.7(v) 

(15.10 - 15.15)   

 

Draft Negative Resolution Instrument 

 

SL(5)071 - Code of practice on the exercise of social services functions in relation 

to Part 4 (direct payments and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 (charging and 

financial assessment) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  

 (Pages 58 - 59) 

 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 6 – Report 



 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 

(15.15)   

7 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

(15.15 - 15.30)   

8 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 4 

(15.30 - 16.30) (Pages 60 - 70)  

 

Rt Hon. Elfyn Llwyd 

 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 7 – Written evidence [Submitted in Welsh only] 

CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 7a – Written evidence [English translation by the Assembly 

Commission] 

 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.30)   

10 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

(16.30 - 16.45)   

Date of the next meeting  

20 March 2017 (Newport) 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

13 March 2017  

SL(5)070 – The Size and Composition of Local Planning Authority 

Committees (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Affirmative 

These Regulations prescribe requirements relating to the size and composition of 

relevant local planning authority committees and sub-committees in Wales by which a 

relevant function is discharged. 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Laid: 27 February 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)072 – The Care and Support (Choice of Accommodation, 

Charging and Financial Assessment) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend various Regulations made under Parts 4 and 5 of the Social 

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (“the Act”). 

Regulation 2 amends regulation 2 of the Care and Support (Choice of Accommodation) 

(Wales) Regulations 2015 to make it clear that the local authority’s duty to provide 

choice of accommodation does not apply where a person’s need for the 
[...]
ame amendment to 

regulation 30 in respect of revised determinations of direct payments. 

Regulation 4 amends the Care and Support (Financial Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 

2015. Schedule 1 makes provision in respect of the sums that are to be disregarded 

when a local authority is calculating income for the purposes of the Act.  Paragraphs 

(a) and (b) substitute paragraph 16 so that a full disregard will apply to charging for 

residential and non-residential care and support in respect of sums received under the 

War Disablement Pension. 

Parent Act: Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

Date Made: 27 February 2017 

Date Laid: 28 February 2017 

Coming into force date: 10 April 2017 

Pack Page 11

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=13992
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=13992
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents


 

SL(5)065 – The Education Workforce Council 

(Accreditation of Initial Teacher Training) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

The Education Workforce Council (“the Council”) was kept in existence by section 2 of 

the Education (Wales) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”). Section 4 of the 2014 Act sets out the 

main functions of the Council. Section 5 of the 2014 Act allows the Welsh Ministers to 

confer or impose additional functions on the Council.  

Part 2 of these Regulations confers the function of specifying accreditation criteria on 

the Welsh Ministers. This function was formerly set out in regulation 7(2) and (3) of the 

School Teachers’ Qualifications (Wales) Regulations 2012 (“the 2012 Regulations”).  

Part 3 of these Regulations requires the Council to delegate the accreditation, the 

monitoring of compliance with the accreditation criteria and the withdrawal of 

accreditation functions (“the Services”) to a committee to be known as the 

accreditation of initial school teacher training committee (“the Committee”) (regulation 

5), an
[...]
onjunction with partnering schools, 

have taken part in aptitude testing and group and individual interview to assess 

their suitability to become excellent teachers. 

Pack Page 59



 

SL(5)071 - Code of practice on the exercise of social 

services functions in relation to Part 4 (direct payments 

and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 (charging and 

financial assessment) of the Social Services and Well-

being (Wales) Act 2014 

Background and Purpose 

This code of practice is issued under section 145 of the Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Act 2014 (the “Act”). Local authorities, when exercising their social services 

functions, must act in accordance with the requirements contained in this code. 

Procedure 

The draft negative procedure set out in section 146 of the Act provides that:  

 the Welsh Ministers must not issue the code of practice until after the period of 40 

days beginning with the day on which the draft is laid before the Assembly, but 

 if before the end of that period the Assembly resolves that the code of practice 

should not be issued, the Welsh Ministers must not issue it.  

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

The code of practice is not a statutory instrument so the Committee is not reporting 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3. 

The Committee is considering and reporting on the code of practice under: 

 Standing Order 21.7(i): as subordinate legislation laid before the Assembly; 

 Standing Order 21.7(v): as a legislative matter of a general nature within or relating 

to the competence of the Assembly or the Welsh Minister. 

Reporting points 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of the code 

of practice. 

Legal Advisers 

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 5.1

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

8 March 2017 

Pack Page 61



1 
 

 

Sut y mae dulliau rh
[...]
euon at y dyfodol – rhagor o gyd-gysylltu cyson priodol ac 

amserol a’r cysylltiadau rheolaidd rheiny wedi’w seilio ar barch a 

phartneriaeth cydradd a chyfartal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 69



9 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 70



10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 71



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 72


	Agenda
	2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 3
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)065 - The Education Workforce Council (Accreditation of Initial Teacher Training) (Wales) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 5

	5.1 SL(5)071 - Code of practice on the exercise of social services functions in relation to Part 4 (direct payments and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 (charging and financial assessment) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
	8 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 4
	CLA(5)-08-17 – Paper 7a




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 March 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3899 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 
Baroness Randerson 

Elfyn Llwyd 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 695KB) View as HTML  

 

http://senedd.tv/
documents/s500003564/13%20March%202017.pdf
documents/s500003564/13%20March%202017.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Nathan Gill. There was no substitute. 

 

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Baroness Randerson. 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)070 - The Size and Composition of Local Planning Authority Committees 

(Wales) Regulations 2017  

3.2 SL(5)072 - The Care and Support (Choice of Accommodation, Charging and 

Financial Assessment) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

3.0a The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)065 - The Education Workforce Council (Accreditation of Initial Teacher 

Training) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

4.1a The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly. 

 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.7(i) and 21.7(v)  

5.1 SL(5)071 - Code of practice on the exercise of social services functions in relation 

to Part 4 (direct payments and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 (charging and 

financial assessment) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  

 



5.1a The Committee considered the code of practice and agreed to report to the 

Assembly. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 7  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received from Baroness Randerson. 

 

8 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 4  

8.1 The Committee took evidence from the Right Honourable Elfyn Llwyd. 

 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

9.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

10 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received from the Right Honourable Elfyn 

Llwyd. 

 


